
V4 Status and Workshop Report 

EPICS Community, and the 
Development Teams for CS-Studio, 

DISCS, and V4 



Meeting Attendees 

• 143 attendees from 50 institutes on 5 
continents for the users meeting. 
 
 

• Development meetings had 20 attendees          
from 8 institutes and some independent             
or commercial developers. 

Abadief       from F9N2H5CG2DP lana.abadie@iter.org 
Allison NXNHJ6ZB7RH saa@slac.stanford.edu 
Alverson VJNHSYSSW35 alverson@slac.stanford.edu 
An JVNPQH46NPS ashi@impcas.ac.cn 
Baily FRNLM27ZSYV sbaily@lanl.gov 
Bark ZSN49K99D9Y Adam.Bark@diamond.ac.uk 
Berryman H6NQTKZGCRT berryman@frib.msu.edu 
Bickley JYNKBRYGKZK bickley@jlab.org 
Biocca F7NC2FQ3KPW AKBiocca@lbl.gov 
Bjorklund HTNX6S3GBNK bjorklund@lanl.gov 
Blaettler Pruchova HCNS4PS3Z94 helena.pruchova@psi.ch 
Boyes V2NVS4XQDBG mboyes@slac.stanford.edu 
Briegel P2NGLQS76GD briegel@fnal.gov 
Brockhauser GNNYKJL5F38 sandor.brockhauser@eli-alps.hu 
Burandt KYNPBLSBRYM burandt@ikp.tu-darmstadt.de 
Carcassi LYNZ637CZ3H carcassi@bnl.gov 
Cheblakov GLNJCPWRBR4 P.B.Cheblakov@gmail.com 
Chen N6NWHHZBT2Y jim.chen@hytec-electronics.co.uk 
Chen XTN5FJPJ6FJ ztyaner11@gmail.com 
Cheng NBNV9J3LZ96 cheng.ys@nsrrc.org.tw 
Chrin GBNVRVRBXX2 jan.chrin@psi.ch 
Clausen DCNKCVW5XZW Matthias.Clausen@desy.de 
Cobb MMNFCS9Y3GZ tom.cobb@diamond.ac.uk 
Condamoor NKNVYJF6TQB scondam@slac.stanford.edu 
Corvetti ZCN5GJ6Q2HC lou.corvetti@synchrotron.org.au 
Dalesio HPN8PM2N9ZS dalesio@bnl.gov 
Davidsaver JYNJDCN34NH mdavidsaver@bnl.gov 
DENIS F3NH3VZRNMM jean-francois.denis@cea.fr 
Derbenev JXNB8VHQ763 aderbenev@bnl.gov 
D'Ewart VKNBCZ2J3CL mdewart@stanford.edu 
DI MAIO JKNTCGJNXSY franck.dimaio@iter.org 
Duffy MNNT9KRJH7R alan.duffy@lightsource.ca 
DURAND ZQNYZJB249R gilles-andre.durand@cea.fr 
Ebbers KGN8BV33V8B aebbers@gemini.edu 
Fernandez LNN4CWZHPSC leandro.fernandez@esss.se 
Fix LYN5MT7556B fkf@eicsys.eu 
Folta HXN4BCSYQHX folta2@llnl.gov 
Fujita K6N92XL9H2R jiro@creighton.edu 
Fulop PBNCFM4LMX3 lajof.fulop@eli-alps.hu 
Gajewski KTN2L93PD7Q konrad.gajewski@tsl.uu.se 
Geng GQNYG4ZMM83 geng@ornl.gov 
Gibbons KKN5GXT66XM paul.gibbons@diamond.ac.uk 
Gigoux Z6N3MQTFCNR pgigoux@gemini.edu 
GOUGNAUD JPNXNDSFHR6 francoise.gougnaud@cea.fr 
Gunion XBN65LKB5JT rfgunion@lbl.gov 
Guo N9NV9XTT85N guoyuhui@impcas.ac.cn 
Guzman ZQNQ6VH8PZD juan.guzman@csiro.au 
Gysin HHN9GQ84GNF suzanne.gysin@esss.se 
Hanlet X3NJS5QCZZH hanlet@fnal.gov 
Hartman DFNB3MFM39D hartmansm@ornl.gov 
Heron D4NMZF7WBMS mark.heron@diamond.ac.uk 
Hickin X9N4L2DC7ZK david.hickin@diamond.ac.uk 
Hill LCNGYL8TYTF johill@lanl.gov 
HU NCNN67J29C4 hujj@impcas.ac.cn 
ismail DBNR2Y7GJVR abdallah.ismail@sesame.org.jo 
Jalmuzna KSN44C385K2 Wojciech.Jalmuzna@eicsys.eu 
Johnson ZDN56FQQW24 anj@aps.anl.gov 
Johnson FYNG8R6CR8K jjohnson@keck.hawaii.edu 
Johnson NPN4DHZ38MY michaelj@jlab.org 
Kadyrov NVNN8FT37VH r.a.kadyrov@gmail.com 
Kaji KYND2W9P949 kajihiro@post.kek.jp 
Kamikubota ZWN52GRWC92 norihiko.kamikubota@kek.jp 
Kasemir HDN3RSCR6T5 kasemirk@ornl.gov 
Keitel GNNGNJMDFTX rolf@triumf.ca 
Khan ZJNLCPPRR8P fkhan@aps.anl.gov 
Kikuzawa DQNK6SF9XQ4 kikuzawa.nobuhiro@jaea.go.jp 
Kim HZN3P3QLWF3 khkim@slac.stanford.edu 
Kim LPNZGBZFCB4 jmkim@postech.ac.kr 
Komiyama VSNPBF8YKSJ misaki@riken.jp 
Konrad Z3NR6DJHWBM konrad@frib.msu.edu 
Korhonen KRN7F8ZGV4M Timo.Korhonen@psi.ch 
Kraimer L7NQJ493Z4W mrkraimer@comcast.net 
Lange VLNG9VPNZLW Ralph.Lange@helmholtz-berlin.de 
Lavender FWN7K9P2GNG lavender@agni.phys.iit.edu 
lecorche KZNL63R3X7Z eric.lecorche@ganil.fr 
lecorche V8NMC3V4Q3B lecorche@ganil.fr 
Lionberger XVNRS752FBN calionberger@lbl.gov 
lotrus G2N4HVRVVPM paul.lotrus@cea.fr 
Luchini DYNFY9SPVZQ luchinI@slac.stanford.edu 
Maclennan H4NR6BN66KT renzo.maclennan@consultant.com 
Malitsky VMNSZSF63F9 malitsky@bnl.gov 
Marsching LLNC7P5M5V7 sebastian.marsching@aquenos.com 
Marshall LGNP7RQZML6 marshall14@llnl.gov 
Martin P7N3XDBJXNZ paul.martin@synchrotron.org.au 
Martins PHNCJ3P4MVY bruno.martins@lnls.br 
Mattei H5NVWJPG2CH pierre.mattei@cea.fr 
Mayssat H8NGVHJRQFY emayssat@outlook.com 
Mazanec X3NPSXKKRB7 tomas.mazanec@eli-beams.eu 
McKibben PWNRGQLK48S mike.mckibben@lightsource.ca 
Miyakawa VKNL82GZVKN miyakawa@icrr.u-tokyo.ac.jp 
Müller G2NZWXK8B49 Roland.Mueller@helmholtz-berlin.de 
Nakamura VTNFKJVCML6 tatsuro.nakamura@kek.jp 
Naylon K6NR968ZKX9 jack.naylon@eli-beams.eu 
Norum JFNK2SQTGSP wenorum@lbl.gov 
Nussbaumer PJNJJJ4HZLN bomr@shaw.ca 
Odagiri FZNZ7GTJ7ZP jun-ichi.odagiri@kek.jp 
Omitto Z9N955WSZ29 diego.omitto@lnls.br 
Pearson L7N5ZJ8GKKL pearsonmr@ornl.gov 
Pedersen XMNG7F7TPGX ulrik.pedersen@diamond.ac.uk 
Piccoli X8NQMBXNBBN lpiccoli@slac.stanford.edu 
Pietarinen HDN9L47BJVF jukka.pietarinen@mrf.fi 
Pietryla Z4NPWHDBPT2 afp@aps.anl.gov 
Plesko Z5N5G2NJWYG mark.plesko@cobik.si 
Pon H3NSPHLKH8N jjpon@triumf.ca 
Rees D3NC2K2XCWF Nick.Rees@diamond.ac.uk 
Reš?i? MZNGV2B6FNN miha.rescic@esss.se 
Rogind PMNQ44Q8V2X drogind@slac.stanford.edu 
Rose ZVNCQQ7KX3K austen.rose@diamond.ac.uk 
Russo H8NMRHF53DT lucas.russo@lnls.br 
Ryu JDNFRQZMYTJ sryu@ibs.re.kr 
Sabjan XHN6FLDSLZ3 rok.sabjan@cobik.si 
Sanfelici HGNPN5FKDQB lucas.sanfelici@lnls.br 
SASAKI GSNT5X7HNW9 shinya.sasaki@kek.jp 
Sato XTN9Q9QHHLL kenichi.sato@j-parc.jp 
Schirmer GNN76CLLT2M detlev.schirmer@tu-dortmund.de 
Schwarz M2N3P79YX6M nschwarz@aps.anl.gov 
Shankar D8N3W72DRF8 mshankar@slac.stanford.edu 
Shen KRNXVCT36BZ Shengb@bnl.gov 
Shepherd M8NB5MRTX44 emma.shepherd@synchrotron.org.au 
Shoaee NNN7X5J3KP8 hamid@slac.stanford.edu 
shroff D7N2ZHY7G8H shroffk@bnl.gov 
sinclair LTN6HD5J5MX sinclairjw@ornl.gov 
Slepicka FSNG337976Y hugo.slepicka@lnls.br 
Smale PCNCNLYSDH6 nigel.smale@kit.edu 
Steele VTNLBRHG5GF wfsteele@lbl.gov 
UTZEL L9NLNCZKNBC nadine.utzel@iter.org 
Vacaliuc DCNDCHP5N4F vacaliucb@ornl.gov 
Vazquez Otero F6NY8YBM2ND alnavegante@gmail.com 
Veseli FGN9XRZKC7J sveseli@anl.gov 
Vigder GYNSXVWLD8R mark.vigder@nrc-cnrc.gc.ca 
Vitorovi? JGNB9RHNC6Z miha.vitorovic@gmail.com 
WALLANDER GCNPKX5QP53 Anders.Wallander@iter.org 
Wang M2NQGFZ9RTN wangzj@impcas.ac.cn 
White MSNDRD9GLY5 ksw@ornl.gov 
Williams JQNK7NHPBPN ernesto@slac.stanford.edu 
Wright PYNCC55QHDV Glen.Wright@lightsource.ca 
Xu F2NXTC29MMS hxu@bnl.gov 
YAMADA HLNT589H4SR shuei@post.kek.jp 
Yamamoto MYN7XMMJFH9 noboru.yamamoto@kek.jp 
Zelazny D7NWJW7JGJG zelazny@slac.stanford.edu 
zhang KXNZ4V476SM impzw@impcas.ac.cn 
Zhou PQN5LPW2TLD jingchen@slac.stanford.edu 



Three Day SLAC Developers’ Meeting 

• V4 development team is developing all of the 
V4 infrastructure for PVData and 
Communication, compatibility with V3, 
Normative Types, and General Services 

• Control System Studio team is developing an 
integrated operator environment in an 
integrated product. 

• DISCS is developing RDB applications over a 
full range of facility and control requirements. 
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V4 Middle Layer Services for Experiments 
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Development Teams Organizational 
• V4 development team: Ralph Lange (previously forgotten) 

Marty Kraimer, Matej Sekoranja, Nikolay Malitsky, Guobao 
Shen, David Hickin, Timo Korhonen, Bob Dalesio, Andrew 
Johnson, with Greg White as team lead. 

• Control System Studio: Gabriele Carcasi, Kunal Shroff, Kay 
Kasemir, Xihui Chen, with Eric Berryman as team lead. 

• DISCS: Working on at least 17 domains Eric Berryman, Paul 
Chu, FRIB, Dong Liu, FRIB, Huihui Lv, Zhao Zhuo,  IHEP, Miha 
Vitorovic, Dejan Dezman Cosylab, Guobao Shen, BNL, 
Suzanne Gysin, ESS with Vasu Vuppala, FRIB as team lead. 

• Developers meetings will proceed as joint development 
meetings with a nominal 4 months frequency that will 
rotate between the developer’s sites. 



Highlights 
• V4 PVAccess connects to I/O Controllers using either the V3 

protocol on the wire or a PVAccess server in the >=V3.14 
IOC. 

• CS-Studio serves V4 Process Variables. 
• Database applications are deployed for Electronic Traveler, 

naming, requirements tracking, cable documentation, and 
Proteus (cable, inventory and installation), Deployed as V4 
services: Channel Finder (Gives an Object View), Save Set 
(MASAR), Model Service, Unit Conversion, OLog (deployed 
data management), and Archive Data. 

• A new archive appliance is being deployed at SLAC that 
archives 2M channels with < 1 second response to return 1 
month of data. Prototype for archiving V4 types also done. 



Highlights 
• Developments in the three areas are being integrated and deployed at member 

labs.  
• V4 and CS-Studio Release methods to support continuing development when the 

release cycle begins and to harden a release with bug fixes. 
• Multicast implementation is started. This uses a topic name for listeners. 
• Working to Improve monitor performance to minimize header data. 
• Access security is needed from DISCS group for PVAccess security and to complete 

Channel Finder as a V4 service. 
• Fast array support (Copy on Write) in the V3 IOC to support large data sets. 
• Replace archive XML RPC with a V4RPC to improve speed. 
• Will standardize on CAJ – pure Java. Hardening is being addressed. 
• Many of the NTTypes are mapped to Vtypes in PVManager for V4 and CS-Studio 

integration. 
• Deployments into production environments at NSLS II and FRIB are 

hardening the developments in all three areas. Many of the applications 
are in full production. 
 
 



Conclusions 

 
 
 

• There is a strong and active development team in these 
three areas that is coming together to bring middle layer 
services that will be applied to physics and experimental 
control and data acquisition. 

• The underlying performance and flexibility that has been 
created by Marty Kraimer and Matej Sekoranja has 
provided a strong base for the development of these new 
middle layer services. 

• The next 18 months will see many of these deployments go 
into production. During this phase, the applications will 
harden and move to production quality. 

• If you are interested in helping to develop in any of these 
areas, there are a lot of opportunities to get involved. 
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